Housing and Property Chamber First-tier Tribunal for Scotland

First-tier tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber)

Rent Relief Order: Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 Section 27

Reference number: FTS/HPC/RP/22/2485

Re: Property 8 Woodside Terrace, Cardenden, Fife, KY5 0LZ ("The property")

Title Number: FFE15334

Parties:

Pawel Kwiatkowski, residing at 8 Woodside Terrace, Cardenden, Fife, KY5 0LZ ("the Tenant")

Kathleen Reilly, residing at Inchdairine Cottages, Lochgelly, Fife KY5 0UL ("the Landlord")

Tribunal Members:

P Doyle (Legal Member)

G Adams (Surveyor Member)

NOTICE TO Kathleen Reilly, residing at Inchdairine Cottages, Lochgelly, Fife KY5 0UL ("the Landlord")

Whereas in terms of their decision dated 9 May 2023, the First-tier Tribunal for Scotland ("the tribunal") determined in terms of Section 26(1) of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 (the "said Act") that the Landlord has failed to comply with the Repairing Standard Enforcement Order in relation to the house made by the Tribunal.

The tribunal determined to make a Rent Relief Order in terms of Section 27 of the said Act reducing the rent payable under the tenancy for the house by an amount of 20% of the rent which would, but for the order, be payable. The rent reduction will take effect 28 days after the last date on which the decision to make the Rent Relief Order may be appealed under section 64 of the said Act.

A landlord, tenant or third party applicant aggrieved by the decision of the tribunal may seek permission to appeal from the First-tier Tribunal on a point of law only within 30 days of the date the decision was sent to them.

Where such an appeal is made, the effect of the decision and of any order is suspended until the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by the Upper Tribunal, and where the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by upholding the decision, the decision and any order will be treated as having effect from the day on which the appeal is abandoned or so determined.

Legal member of the tribunal Dated: 22 June 2023